

No. 05-5705

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

HERSHEL HAMMON,

Petitioner

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,

Respondent.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Indiana Supreme Court

---

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER HERSHEL HAMMON

---

RICHARD D. FRIEDMAN

*Counsel of Record*

625 South State Street

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109-1215

(734) 647-1078

KIMBERLY A. JACKSON

Jensen & Associates

7440 North Shadeland, Suite 202

Indianapolis, Indiana 46250

(317) 849-5834

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	ii
<b>I. Introduction: The Intelligible Confrontation</b>	
<b>Clause</b> .....	1
<b>II. Affirmance Would Countenance a System of</b> <b>    Testifying by Making an Accusation to a Police</b> <b>    Officer.</b> .....	2
<b>III. A “Resemblance” or “Formality” Theory is</b> <b>    Fallacious.</b> .....	5
<b>IV. Petitioner’s Confrontation Right Cannot Be</b> <b>    Defeated by Characterizing the Accusation as a</b> <b>    Response to Emergency Questioning.</b> .....	11
<b>V. Domestic Violence, Like Other Crimes, Must and</b> <b>    Can be Prosecuted in Accordance with the</b> <b>    Constitution.</b> .....	17
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	.20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Note: All websites cited in this brief were last visited March 8, 2006.

### CASES

<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970) .....	19
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	passim
<i>People v. Cortes</i> , 781 N.Y.S.2d 401 (N.Y. Sup. 2004) ....	3
<i>R. v. Brandan</i> , O.B.S.P. t17810222-46, < <a href="http://www.oldbaileyonline.org/html_units/1780s/t17810222-46.html">http://www.oldbaileyonline.org/html_units/1780s/ t17810222-46.html</a> > (1781) .....	8
<i>R. v. Brasier</i> , 1 Leach 199, 168 E.R. 202 (K.B. 1779) .....	7, 8, 16
<i>R. v. Radbourne</i> , 1 Leach 457, 168 E.R. 330, O.B.S.P. t17870711-1, < <a href="http://www.oldbaileyonline.org/html_units/1780s/t17870711-1.html">http://www.oldbaileyonline. org/html_units/1780s/t17870711-1.html</a> > (1787) ....	8
<i>R. v. Selbey</i> , O.B.S.P. t17540424-16, < <a href="http://www.oldbaileyonline.org/html_units/1750s/t17540424-16.html">http://www.oldbaileyonline.org/html_units/1750s/ t17540424-16.html</a> > (1754) .....	7
<i>R. v. Woodcock</i> , 1 Leach 500, 168 E.R. 352 (1789) .....	9
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980) .....	11

<i>Thompson v. Trevanion</i> , Skin. 402, 90 Eng. Rep. 179 (K.B. 1693) .....	7
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992) .....	18

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Art. I, § 9 .....	12
Amend VI .....	passim

**STATE STATUTES, RULE, AND BILL**

Cal. Evid. Code § 1235 .....	19
Cal. Evid. Code §1370 .....	5
Ind. Code 33-39-1-8 .....	20
Ind. R. Evid. 801(d)(1)(A) .....	19
Michigan Legislature, Senate Bill 0263, < <a href="http://www.legislature.mi.gov/(33isqk55vhg1cs45dedraz55)/mileg.aspx?page=BillStatus&amp;objectname=2005-SB-0263">http://www.legislature.mi.gov/(33isqk55vhg1cs45dedraz55)/mileg.aspx?page=BillStatus&amp;objectname=2005-SB-0263</a> > .....	5
Ore. Rev. Stat. 40.460(26)(a) .....	5

**OTHER PRIMARY SOURCES**

Ada County Prosecutor, *Domestic Violence Unit*,

< <a href="http://www.adaweb.net/departments/prosecutor/DomesticViolenceUnit.asp">http://www.adaweb.net/departments/prosecutor/DomesticViolenceUnit.asp</a> > .....	4
Alternatives to Violence of the Palouse, Inc., <i>Domestic Violence</i> , < <a href="http://community.palouse.net/ATVP/Pages/Information_Pages/DomesticViolence.html">http://community.palouse.net/ATVP/Pages/Information_Pages/DomesticViolence.html</a> > .....	3
American Prosecutors Research Institute, <i>DV 101</i> , < <a href="http://www.ndaa.org/apri/programs/vawa/dv_101.html">http://www.ndaa.org/apri/programs/vawa/dv_101.html</a> > .....	18
American Prosecutors Research Institute, <i>Preparing a Domestic Violence Case</i> , < <a href="http://www.ndaa-apri.org/apri/programs/vawa/dv_101.html#preparecase">http://www.ndaa-apri.org/apri/programs/vawa/dv_101.html#preparecase</a> > .....	11, 14, 19
BlackWomensHealth, <i>Domestic Violence: When Love Becomes Hurtful</i> , < <a href="http://www.blackwomenshealth.com/domestic_violence.htm">http://www.blackwomenshealth.com/domestic_violence.htm</a> > .....	3-4
California Courts, <i>Self-Help Center</i> , < <a href="http://www.courtinfo.ca.gov/selfhelp/protection/dv/respolice.htm">http://www.courtinfo.ca.gov/selfhelp/protection/dv/respolice.htm</a> > .....	4
Connecticut Coalition Against Domestic Violence, <i>Personalized Safety Plan</i> , < <a href="http://www.ctcadv.org/Website/personalized_safety_plan__below_.htm">http://www.ctcadv.org/Website/personalized_safety_plan__below_.htm</a> > ...	3
Cook County State's Attorney's Office, <i>Domestic Violence: Target Abuser Call - T.A.C.</i> , < <a href="http://www.statesattorney.org/dvtac.htm">http://www.statesattorney.org/dvtac.htm</a> > .....	18

Domestic Violence Victim Information Center, <i>Victim Impact Statements</i> , < <a href="http://phoenix.gov/VICTIMSDV/dvimpact.html">http://phoenix.gov/VICTIMSDV/dvimpact.html</a> > . . . . .	9
Familydoctor.org, <i>Domestic Violence: Protecting Yourself and Your Children</i> , < <a href="http://familydoctor.org/052.xml">http://familydoctor.org/052.xml</a> > . . . . .	4
Illinois Coalition Against Domestic Violence, <i>How Can I Help to Get the Abuser Convicted of a Crime Committed Against Me?</i> , < <a href="http://www.ilcadv.org/legal/e_based_prosecution.htm">http://www.ilcadv.org/legal/e_based_prosecution.htm</a> > . . . . .	4
<i>Law Enforcement Response to Violence Against Women</i> , < <a href="http://www.mc.maricopa.edu/dept/d52/ajs/vaw/911.htm">http://www.mc.maricopa.edu/dept/d52/ajs/vaw/911.htm</a> > . . . . .	14-15
Maine Department of Public Safety, <i>Domestic Violence Response: Best Practices for Law Enforcement in Maine</i> , < <a href="http://mainegov-images.informe.org/dps/mcja/whats_new/DV%20best%20practices.pdf">http://mainegov-images.informe.org/dps/mcja/whats_new/DV%20best%20practices.pdf</a> > . . .	14
National Advisory Council on Violence Against Women, <i>Toolkit to End Violence Against Women</i> , ch. 4, < <a href="http://toolkit.ncjrs.org/files/fullchapter4.pdf">http://toolkit.ncjrs.org/files/fullchapter4.pdf</a> > . . . . .	14
National Clearinghouse on Abuse in Later Life, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , < <a href="http://www.ncall.us/">http://www.ncall.us/</a> > . . . . .	4

NATIONAL VICTIM ASSISTANCE ACADEMY TEXTBOOK < <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/ovc/assist/nvaa2002/chapter9.html">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/ovc/assist/nvaa2002/ chapter9.html</a> > (2002) . . . . .	14
New Jersey Division of Criminal Justice, <i>Handling a Domestic Violence Call: In-Service Training for Police Dispatchers</i> , < <a href="http://www.njpdresources.org/dom-violence/dv-dispatcher-instr.pdf">http://www.njpdresources. org/ dom-violence/dv-dispatcher-instr.pdf</a> > . . . . .	10
<i>New York State Domestic Incident Report Reference Manual</i> , < <a href="http://criminaljustice.state.ny.us/ojis/documents/new_%20dir_trainingmanual_letter_120605.doc">criminaljustice.state.ny.us/ojis/ documents/new_%20dir_trainingmanual_ letter_120605.doc</a> > . . . . .	15
North Brunswick (N.J.) Domestic Violence Response Team, <i>Love Shouldn't Hurt</i> , < <a href="http://www.northbrunswickonline.com/police/dvinfo.html">http://www.northbrunswick online.com/police/dvinfo.html</a> > . . . . .	3
Oakland County Coordinating Council Against Domestic Violence, <i>Domestic Violence Handbook</i> , < <a href="http://www.domesticviolence.org/safe.html">http://www.domestic violence.org/safe.html</a> > . . . . .	4
<i>Ohio Model Protocol for Responding to Domestic Violence</i> , < <a href="http://www.odvn.org/PDFs/Protocoltextonly.pdf">http://www.odvn.org/ PDFs/ Protocoltextonly. pdf</a> > (rev. ed. 2003) . . . . .	11
<i>Proceedings of the Old Bailey</i> , < <a href="http://www.oldbaileyonline.org/search/crime/">http://www.oldbaileyonline.org/search/crime/</a> > . . .	6-7



The Safe Home, <i>Personalized Plan</i> , < <a href="http://www.thesafehome.org/Completed/personalized_safety_plan.htm">http://www.thesafehome.org/Completed/personalized_safety_plan.htm</a> > . . . . .	3
Women’s Justice Center, <i>The Greatest Escape. Special for Victims of Domestic Violence</i> , < <a href="http://www.justice_women.com/tips_escape.html">http://www.justice_women.com/tips_escape.html</a> > . . . . .	3, 10

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Robert Apsler et al., <i>Perceptions of the Police by Female Victims of Domestic Partner Violence</i> , 9 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 1318 (2003) . . . . .	2
EVE S. BUZAWA & CARL G. BUZAWA, DOMESTIC VIOLENCE: THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE RESPONSE (2d ed. 1996) . . . . .	20
Center for Educational Media, <i>Snapshots of Success: Cook County, Illinois</i> (2001) (video) . . . . .	18
Sherman J. Clark, <i>An Accuser-Obligation Approach to the Confrontation Clause</i> , 81 NEB. L. REV. 1258 (2003) . . . . .	8
Richard Devine, <i>Targeting High Risk Domestic Violence Cases: the Cook County, Chicago, Experience</i> , 34 APR Prosecutor 30 (March/April 2000) . . . . .	18

Richard D. Friedman, <i>Confrontation and the Definition of Chutzpa</i> , 31 ISRAEL L. REV. 506 (1997) . . . . .	20
JOSEPH GOLDSTEIN, THE INTELLIGIBLE CONSTITUTION: THE SUPREME COURT'S OBLIGATION TO MAINTAIN THE CONSTITUTION AS SOMETHING WE THE PEOPLE CAN UNDERSTAND (1992) . . . . .	1
MICHAEL H. GRAHAM, WITNESS INTIMIDATION: THE LAW'S RESPONSE (1985) . . . . .	20
William Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1938) . . . . .	7
JOHN H. LANGBEIN, THE ORIGINS OF ADVERSARY CRIMINAL TRIAL (2003) . . . . .	6, 7, 8
Tom Lininger, <i>Prosecuting Batterers After Crawford</i> , 91 VA. L. REV. 747 (2005) . . . . .	18
Eugene V. Rostow, <i>The Democratic Character of Judicial Review</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1952) . . . . .	1
THOMAS SMITH, <i>DE REPUBLICA ANGLORUM</i> (Mary Dewar ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 1982) (1583) . . . . .	6
George Wattendorf, <i>Focus on Domestic Violence: Prosecuting Cases Without Victim Cooperation</i> , < <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/publications/leb/1996/apr1964.txt">http://www.fbi.gov/publications/leb/1996/apr1964.txt</a> > (1996) . . . . .	14
JOHN HENRY WIGMORE, <i>EVIDENCE IN TRIALS AT COMMON LAW</i> (James H. Chadbourn, rev., 1979) . . . . .	7
